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CITY OF COLUMBUS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 (September 27, 2016 Meeting) 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 

Docket No. / Project Title: C/CU-16-10 & C/DS-16-40 (Kroot) 

Staff: Melissa Begley 
 

Applicant: Kroot Corporation 

Property Size: 18.45 Acres  

Zoning: I-3 (Industrial: Heavy) 

Location: 2915 State Street, in the City of Columbus  
 
Background Summary:   
The applicant has indicated that the proposed conditional use will allow the expansion of their existing scrap 
metal yard into a 6.85 acre area of the property that is currently unused.  This expansion contemplates the full 
usage of the entire property at build-out.  The property is located in the I-3 (Industrial: Heavy) Zoning District.  
The applicant is also requesting a development standards variance to waive the requirement to install a Buffer 
Yard Type C along the northwest property line, per Zoning Ordinance Section 8.2 (Table 8.3). 
 
Key Issue Summary: 
The following key issue(s) should be resolved through the consideration of this application:  

1. Is the expansion of a scrap metal yard appropriate at this location? 
2. Is a Type C Buffer beneficial to the adjoining property owners? 

 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Conditional Use:  Approval, all criteria have been met.  The approval shall include the commitment that the 
existing wooded area along the west property line shall be retained.  This area shall be shown with 
approximate dimensions, on the conditional use exhibit, and indicated as “to remain”.  
 
Development Standards Variance:   Denial, criteria #2 and #3 have not been met.  
 
Zoning Ordinance Considerations: 
District Intent:  The intent of the I-3 (Industrial: Heavy) zoning district is as follows: to provide locations for 
industrial manufacturing, production, assembly, warehousing, research & development facilities, and similar 
land uses. This district is intended to accommodate a variety of high intensity industrial uses in locations that 
minimize land use conflicts and provide the necessary supporting infrastructure. 
 
Development Standards:  According to Zoning Ordinance Section 8.2(Table 8.3), when a property in the I-3 
(Industrial: Heavy) zoning district is developed, a Buffer Yard Type C shall be provided along any property line 
that abuts a property zoned I-2 (Industrial: General). Zoning Ordinance Section 8.2(F) states that a Buffer 
Yard Type C shall include a minimum width of 15 feet in addition to the setback otherwise required by the 
Zoning Ordinance. The following standards apply to the Buffer Yard Type C: 

1. Landscaping Required: A minimum of 50 landscape points shall be provided within every 50 
linear feet of buffer yard required. Any buffer yard segment less than 50 feet shall be provided 
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with plant material equal to 1.0 points for every linear foot of that segment. The required point 
value shall be met by providing landscaping consistent with the Landscaping Points 
Requirements Table (Table 8.1). At least 50% of the required points must be met with evergreen 
trees and shrubs. [Section 8.2(F)(1)] 

2. Landscape Placement: The required landscaping for Buffer Yard Type C may be located within 
the additional setback or anywhere within the adjacent required setback. However, where the 
buffer is adjacent to agricultural zoning districts the landscaping materials shall not be located 
within 10 feet of the property line to prevent interference with agricultural activities. [Section 
8.2(F)(2)]  

3. Berms: A berm shall be permitted within the buffer, subject to the requirements of Section 8.2(F). 
[Section 8.2(F)(3)] 

4. Fences and Walls: Decorative fences or walls shall be permitted within a Type C buffer, subject to 
the construction requirements of Section 8.2(C)(1)(c); however, no fence or wall shall be counted 
towards meeting the buffer requirement. If utilized, fences or walls shall meet the maintenance 
requirements of Section 8.2(C)(4). [Section 8.2(F)(4)] 

 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: An existing scrap metal yard/vacant land 

Site Features: 4 large industrial type buildings, several smaller structures, various scrap 
metal piles and metal sorting bids/vacant land 

Flood Hazards: No flood hazards exist at this location. 

Vehicle Access: State Street (Principle Arterial, Commercial, Suburban) 

Behren Court (Local, Industrial, Suburban) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: RS4 (Residential: Single Family 4) 

 

CC (Commercial: Community) 

Meadowbrook Addition Single Family 
Residential Neighborhood 

Columbus Bowl, Commercial Strip Center 

South: I-3 (Industrial: Heavy) Premier Ag Bulk Fueling Facility, Becker 
Electric, Louisville and Indiana Railroad 

East: I-3 (Industrial: Heavy) 

 

CC (Commercial: Community) 

Sterling Garage Doors, Vacant Industrial 
Building, Airgas  

South Central Company 

West: I-2 (Industrial: General) Cummins, Faurecia 
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Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: We have no comments on the conditional use at this time. 

City Fire 
Department: 

The only comments that the fire department would have are: 1) what is the 
location of the nearest water supply for fire protection?  2) Will the location of 
future buildings in relationship to property lines be an issue? 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. The subject property is (1) a 6.85 acre undeveloped area on the west side of the current Kroot 
Corporation site and (2) a parking area on the east side of the site.  The applicants are requesting to 
expand their existing scrap metal facility.  The entire property is 18.45 acres.  The proposal includes a 
new processing and storage area and 2 future building areas to the west of the existing operation 
onto the vacant area.  The proposal also includes a future building addition to an existing building just 
south of Behren Court.   

2. The subject property has frontage on State Street and Behren Court.  State Street is also known as 
State Road 46 and is a 5 lane road with 2 east bound lands and 2 west bound lanes and a continuous 
center turn lane.  Behren Court is a local street that dead ends into the Kroot facility.  Only 4 other 
businesses share access onto Behren Court.  

3. The western expansion area will not be visible from any public streets and would back up to the 
adjacent Cummins and Faurecia properties.  The expanded area gains access internally and does 
not have additional direct access onto Behren Court or State Street.  The eastern building addition 
would be visible from Behren Court and the two adjoining properties (South Central Co. and a vacant 
industrial building), but would not likely be an objectionable view.  There is currently a lawn averaging 
300 feet in width and a double row of mature evergreen trees and a row of trees and shrubs that 
screens the Kroot operation from State Street.   

4. Permitted uses in the I-3 zoning district include: farm (general), communication service exchange, 
sewage treatment plant, utility substation, water tower, parking lot, police, fire, or rescue station, 
nature preserve, conference center, agricultural products processing, agri-industrial facility, 
concrete/asphalt production facility, contractor’s office/workshop, dry cleaners (commercial), food & 
beverage production, general industrial production, light industrial assembly & distribution, light 
industrial processing & distribution, research & development facility, truck freight terminal, warehouse 
& distribution facility.   

5. A scrap metal yard falls into the category of a “waste disposal facility”.  A waste disposal facility 
requires conditional use approval in the I-3 zoning district and is defined as “any facility that functions 
to store or dispose of waste including incinerators, junk metal yard, sanitary landfills, refuse dumps 
and inoperable vehicle storage”.  

6. In 2005 the 6.85 acre area was transferred to the Kroot property through an administrative 
subdivision (AD-05-30).  This 6.85 acre property was zoned I-2 (Industrial: General).  The original 
Kroot site was zoned I-3 (Industrial: Heavy).  Section 1.4(G)(4) of the replacement zoning ordinance 
adopted in 2008 indicates that any lot that has multiple zoning classifications shall be government by 
the district in which a majority of the lot is included.  In this case, the entire 18.19 acre lot shall be 
considered as being zoned I-3.  The Zoning Ordinance does require a Type C buffer between I-2 
(Industrial: General) and I-3 (Industrial: Heavy).  A Type C buffer requires a 15 foot setback from the 
property line with a minimum of 50 landscape points per every 50 linear feet.  This equates to 2 trees 
or 7 shrubs or a combination of the two.  This buffer would apply only along the property line that 
adjoins Cummins and Faurecia in the western expansion araea.   

7. The Buffer Yard Type C includes a minimum width of 15 feet in addition to the setback otherwise 
required, which is 20 feet for a structure.  

8. There is some existing vegetation on the properties adjoining the western expansion area.  The 
property to the north has a wooded area on the southeast corner of their property.  The property to 
the west has a wooded area along their southeast corner of their property and the subject property 
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has a wooded area that is approximately 30 feet in width along their western property line.  There is 
an area of approximately 350 feet in length where no vegetative buffer exists between the properties.  

9. There is an elevation change that exists on the subject property from the adjoining properties.  The 
Faurecia site and Cummins property both sit at a base elevation of 624 feet.  The Kroot property sits 
at an elevation of 612.  This represents at 12 foot drop in elevation between the properties.   

 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration(s): 
The Comprehensive Plan designates the future land use of properties in this area as Industrial.  
 
The Comprehensive Plan includes this property in the East Columbus character area.  The following planning 
principles for that character area apply to this application:  Prohibit new or expanded industrial development, 
except in industrial park areas. 
 
The following Comprehensive Plan goal(s) and/or policy(ies) apply to this application:   

1. POLICY J-2-3: Encourage industrial development to be integrated with its surroundings, providing 
smooth transitions between differing land uses. 

 Columbus economic success has been tied to successful local industry.  In years past, industries 
located in the downtown and other neighborhood areas, close to the work force and to public facilities 
and services.  Different types of industries are appropriate in different types of surroundings.  The city 
should take steps to ensure that industries are good neighbors and that appropriate measures are 
employed to ensure compatibility of adjacent uses. 

 
2. POLICY J-3-1: Limit the growth of industrial activity to the areas most suited for this use, 

minimizing the impact of this type of development on agricultural businesses. 
 The city needs to continue its industrial growth for long-term economic health.  Much of this growth 

will take place on land that now is used for farming.  While it is recognized that some farmland will be 
lost to this growth, the city should minimize the impacts on farm operations. 

 
3. POLICY J-3-2: Promote infill development in existing industrial areas. 

Infill development conserves land and helps ensure compatibility of new development with 
neighboring uses. 
 

4. POLICY J-7-1: Encourage industrial development consistent in character with the existing industries 
to locate in this area, particularly within the city limits, where infrastructure and services can be 
provided. 
New development of a similar nature will enhance the strength of the existing businesses and 
continue to provide economic and job growth. 
 

5. POLICY J-9-1: Encourage economic growth to take place in areas where appropriate infrastructure 
and services are available or can be provided at reasonable cost. 
Healthy industrial development needs appropriate infrastructure and services. Adequate sewer and 
water service, police and fire protection, and convenient transportation networks all are important. 
These facilities and services are costly to provide, and locational decisions should be made in a 
manner which conserves resources. 
 

6. POLICY J-10-1: Create a positive business climate characterized by flexibility. 
The needs of businesses are continuously changing, and the city needs to have sufficient flexibility in 
its regulatory system to respond to these changes and to encourage and nurture new businesses. 

 
7. POLICY J-10-3: Promote the growth of local companies. 

Columbus’ economic history is tied to the growth of its industrial base. In addition to attracting outside 
companies to locate in Columbus, the city should nurture the growth of those companies already 
located in the community. 
 

8. POLICY S-L-2-4: Encourage use of landscape buffers to reduce the impacts of noise, including traffic 
noise. 
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The Comprehensive Plan’s State Street Corridor Plan references the subject property as being located in the 
Industrial-Commercial Zone where there is a mix of large industrial operations, such as Cummins, Dorel, 
Faurecia and Kroot’s.  The plan identifies several opportunities to improve the State Street corridor’s 
appearance, including enhancements along what is considered the Industrial Park Frontage and is intended 
to both enhance the streetscape along State Street and to improve pedestrian safety.  Specifically the plan 
suggests: 

1. Refine entrances to businesses using iconic identity signage that marks the entrance to the business 
and utilizes coordinated materials and design with the other industrial businesses.   

2. Install a new marked crosswalk at State and Coovert Street with ADA ramps and adequate lighting.  
This crosswalk could be designed with special pavers or stamped concrete.       

3. Install a more formally designed landscape with plantings that includes pedestrian paths and public 
art.   

 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria – Conditional Use: 
Section 12.4(D) of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow conditional uses that 
meet the criteria listed below.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval. 
 
1. The proposal will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the 

community. 
  

 Provisional Findings:  The approval of the expansion of a scrap metal facility will not be injurious 
to the public health, safety or general welfare of the community.  The operation is required to 
comply with IDEM regulations.  It is located adjacent to existing industrial property.  There is 
adequate access to the site and the expansions will not generate traffic issues.  This criterion 
has  been met. 
 

2. The development of the property will be consistent with the intent of the development 
standards established by the Zoning Ordinance for similar uses. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The applicant has indicated the development will be consistent with the 
intent of the development standards established by the Zoning Ordinance, with the exception of 
the associated variance request to waive a Type C buffer along the western property line.  This 
criterion has been met. 
 

3. Granting the conditional use will not be contrary to the general purposes served by the 
Zoning Ordinance, and will not permanently injure other property or uses in the same 
zoning district and vicinity. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The adjoining properties are industrial uses and will not be permanently 
injured by the development.  The site has good road access through the existing Kroot facility 
from Behren Court and State Street.  The expansion will not significantly change the traffic in the 
area.  Further, the expansion area is set back significantly and is not visible from State Street. 
The building addition at the end of Behren Court would not create an objectionable view for the 
adjacent properties.  This criterion has been met. 
 

4. The proposed use will be consistent with the character of the zoning district in which it is 
located and the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The Comprehensive Plan promotes the growth of local companies and 
promotes infill within existing industrial areas.  Kroot is a local company that has been in 
business at the present location since 1965.  This criterion has been met. 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Options – Conditional Use: 
In reviewing a request for conditional use the Board may (1) approve the petition as proposed, (2) approve 
the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, or (4) deny the petition 
(with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a motion results in an 
automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   
 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria – Buffer Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the City of 
Columbus Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval.  A 
variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing that: 
 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: Absence of a Buffer Yard Type C at this location will not be detrimental to 
the public health or the general welfare of the community.  The use of the subject property is a 
scrap metal yard facility and is not visible to the public from any major roadways or the public 
areas of adjacent businesses.  This criterion has been met. 
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The absence of a Buffer Yard Type C could affect the property values or 
continued use of adjacent properties.  The scrap metal facility will be expanding toward the 2 
adjoining properties to the west.  The scrap metal facility will be more visible and any noise 
generated will be significantly louder to the adjoining properties.  This criterion has not been 
met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: Although the subject property is at a lower elevation than the adjoining 
properties and there is the possibility that an installed buffer will not effectively screen the scrap 
metal facility from the adjoining properties, the Buffer Yard will not interfere with the use of the 
property as a scrap metal facility, and there is nothing peculiar about the property that precludes 
the installation of landscaping.  This criterion has not been met. 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals Options – Buffer Variance: 
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as 
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, 
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a 
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   
 
 






















